

No. 23-1146

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JADE JOSEPH NICKELS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DREW EVANS, SUPERINTENDENT, BUREAU  
OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEITH ELLISON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER  
SOLICITOR GENERAL  
*Counsel of Record*

ANGELA HELSETH KIESE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
(651) 757-1479  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

330679



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    MINNESOTA’S PREDATORY OFFENDER REGISTRATION STATUTE.....	2
A.    Minnesota’s Registry Information is Private and Limited .....	2
B.    Minnesota’s Registry Statute has been Consistently Upheld by Courts .....	4
II.   PETITIONER’S CRIMINAL CASE RESULTED IN HIS STATUTORY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT.....	6
III.  PETITIONER’S CURRENT CIVIL CASE CHALLENGING HIS REGISTRATION UNDER MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 243.166 .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I.    THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS ISSUE PETITIONER RAISES HERE .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY SPLIT OF AUTHORITY, BUT FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE HOLDING OF <i>CONNECTICUT V. DOE</i> .....	13
III. THERE IS NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY, JUST VARYING STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AMONG THE STATES .....	15
IV. THIS UNPUBLISHED STATE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION WITH NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Federal Court Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Chambers v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 205 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003). . . . .	1, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Cutshall v. Sunquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999). . . . .	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Gautier v. Jones</i> , 562 U.S. 836 (2010). . . . .	10
<i>Gunderson v. Hvass</i> , 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Gwinn v. Awmiller</i> , 354 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . .	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022). . . . .	12
<i>Meza v. Livingston</i> , , 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010). . . . .	21, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	6
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	4, 5, 8, 24
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Schepers v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Corrections</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Stark v. Texas</i> , 551 U.S. 1145 (2007).....	10
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	13
<i>Thibodeaux v. Evans</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1136 (2020).....	10
<b>Minnesota Court Cases</b>	
<i>Bedeau v. Evans</i> , 926 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	6, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Boutin v. LaFleur</i> , 591 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1999) . . . . .	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Estate of Figliuzzi</i> , 979 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 2022) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 778 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2010) . . . . .	2, 21
<i>Jefferson v. Evans</i> , No. A23-1622, 2024 WL 2814453 (Minn. Ct. App. June 3, 2024) . . . . .	14
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , 641 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Lange v. Evans</i> , No. A21-1546, 2022 WL 2438634 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 18, 2022) . . . . .	14
<i>Nguyen v. Evans</i> , No. A21-1319, 2022 WL 1210277 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2022) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 959 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. 2021) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 948 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Haukos</i> , 847 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 532 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 941 N.W.2d 119 (Minn. 2020) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Munger</i> , 858 N.W.2d 814, (Minn. Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 819 N.W.2d 462 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Ulrich</i> , 829 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013) . . . . .	21
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 887 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. 2016) . . . . .	21
<i>Thibodeaux v. Evans</i> , 926 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019), <i>pet. for</i> <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. June 26, 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1136 (2020) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Werlich v. Schnell</i> , 958 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 2021) . . . . .	5



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other State Court Cases</b>	
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 662 A.2d 367 (1995) .....	22
<i>Noble v. Board of Parole</i> , 964 P.2d 990 (Ore. 1998) .....	22
<i>People v. David</i> , 733 N.E.2d 206 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2000) .....	22
<i>Roe v. Attorney General</i> , 750 N.E.2d 897 (Mass. 2001) .....	22
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 808 N.W.2d 48 (Neb. 2012) .....	19, 20
<b>Federal Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2250 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7, 14
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	10, 13
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	11
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i) . . . . .	12
<b>Minnesota Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
2024 Minn. Laws Ch. 123, Art. 7, § 2 . . . . .	3
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 136.01, subd. 1(c) . . . . .	25
Minn. Stat. § 243.166. . . . .	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 25
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 1b . . . . .	2
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 1b, 7 . . . . .	25
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 1b(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 6
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 2 . . . . .	2, 20
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 4b, 7a . . . . .	3
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 5(d) . . . . .	4
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 5(e) . . . . .	4
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 6 . . . . .	3
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 7 . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Minn. Stat. § 244.052 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08 .....	25
